

Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, 21-380

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CASEY FAMILY PROGRAMS AND
TWENTY-SIX OTHER CHILD WELFARE AND
ADOPTION ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL AND
TRIBAL DEFENDANTS**

Martin Guggenheim
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
245 Sullivan Street
New York, NY 10012

Hyland Hunt
Counsel of Record
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
Alexandra Mansbach
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

[Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover]

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINAULT
INDIAN NATION; MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,
Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
ICWA’s Focus On Preserving Family And Community Ties Exemplifies Child Welfare Best Practices.....	11
A. ICWA Is Consistent with Child Welfare’s Shift in Focus to Strengthening Families. ...	11
1. Over decades, child welfare practice has moved from a “child rescue” approach to a family preservation approach.	11
2. ICWA implements a strong family preservation approach to protect Indian children.....	13
3. ICWA’s approach works.....	16
B. ICWA Exemplifies Child Welfare Best Practices.....	18
1. Extensive research supports ICWA’s provisions promoting and maintaining family ties.	19
2. ICWA’s community placement provisions also implement best practices.....	24
3. ICWA’s guided decision-making framework is an essential component of best practices.....	29
C. ICWA’s Standards Have Led the Way in Federal Efforts to Improve Child Welfare....	32

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	1
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	13, 31
<i>Nicholson v. Scopetta</i> , 820 N.E.2d 840 (N.Y. 2004)	22
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	13
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022)	13
 Statutes	
25 U.S.C.	
§ 1901	32
§ 1901(4)	13
§ 1902	8, 32
§ 1903(1)	14
§ 1912(d)	15, 20
§ 1912(e)	14, 21
§ 1912(f)	15
§ 1915(a)	16, 24, 28, 29, 30
§ 1915(b)	15, 28, 29, 30

§ 1922	14, 21
42 U.S.C.	
§ 671(a)	24, 33
§ 672(a)	33
Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act, Pub. L. No. 93-247, 88 Stat. 4 (1974).....	33
Family First Prevention Services Act, Pub. L. No. 115-123, 132 Stat. 64 (2018)	20, 33
Alaska Stat. § 47.10.080(a)	22
N.M. Stat. § 32A-4-21(B)(2).....	22
Tex. Fam. Code § 262.201(g)(2).....	21
Regulations	
25 C.F.R.	
§ 23.2.....	15, 21
§ 23.113.....	14
§ 23.132(e)	31
65 Fed. Reg. 4051 (Jan. 25, 2000).....	21
81 Fed. Reg. 38,777 (June 14, 2016).....	21
D.C. Super. Ct. R. Neglect & Abuse Proc. 13(e)	22
Tex. Admin. Code § 700.1027(5)	23

Other Sources

- Annie E. Casey Found., *Every Kid Needs a Family* (2015) 19
- Annie E. Casey Found., *Variations in the Use of Kinship Diversion among Child Welfare Agencies* (2019) 23
- Annie E. Casey Found., *What Is Permanence?* (Feb. 6, 2012) 27
- David E. Arrendondo & Leonard P. Edwards, *Attachment, Bonding, and Reciprocal Connectedness*, 2 J. Ctr. for Fam. Children & Cts. 109 (2000) 31
- Att’y Gen.’s Advisory Cmte., *Ending Violence so Children Can Thrive* (Nov. 2014) 16
- Sixto Cancel, *I Will Never Forget That I Could Have Lived With People Who Loved Me*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 16, 2021) 26
- Capacity Building Ctr. for Cts., *ICWA Baseline Measures Project Findings Report* (2020) 17, 18
- Casey Family Programs, *Child and Family Services Practice Model* (2018) 25, 27
- Casey Family Programs, *Native American/Alaska Native Children Overview* (2022) 16, 18, 30

Casey Family Programs, <i>The Evolution of Hope</i> (2017).....	12, 13
Child Welfare Info. Gateway, <i>Community-Based Resources: Keystone to the System of Care</i> (2009)	25
Child Welfare Info. Gateway, <i>Foster Care Statistics 2019</i> (2021).....	14
Child Welfare Info. Gateway, <i>How the Child Welfare System Works</i> (2020).....	11
Child Welfare Info. Gateway, <i>Kinship Guardianship as a Permanency Option</i> (July 2018).....	23
Child Welfare Info. Gateway, <i>Permanency and the Child and Family Services Reviews</i>	24, 27
Child Welfare Info. Gateway, <i>Placement of Children with Relatives</i> (2018)	24, 26
Child Welfare League of America, <i>Standards of Excellence for Adoption Services</i> (2000)	22
Child Welfare League of America, <i>Standards of Excellence for Kinship Care Services</i> (2000)	26
Child Welfare League of Am., <i>Standards of Excellence for Services to Strengthen and Preserve Families with Children</i> (2003)	20, 28

Tiffany Conway & Rutledge Q. Hutson, <i>Is Kinship Care Good for Kids?</i> (2007)	22
Joseph J. Doyle, Jr., <i>Child Protection and Child Outcomes: Measuring the Effects of Foster Care</i> , 97 <i>Am. Econ. Rev.</i> 1583 (2007)	22
Robert E. Emery et al., <i>A Critical Assessment of Child Custody Evaluations</i> , 6 <i>Psychol. Sci. Pub. Int.</i> 1 (2005)	30
FamilyFirstAct.org, <i>About the Law</i>	33
Monique B. Mitchell & Leon Kuczynski, <i>Does Anyone Know What is Going On? Examining Children's Lived Experience of the Transition into Foster Care</i> , 32 <i>Child & Youth Servs. Rev.</i> 437 (2009).....	21
Nat'l Council of Juvenile & Fam. Ct. Judges, <i>Adoption and Permanency Guidelines: Improving Court Practice in Child Abuse and Neglect Cases</i> (2000)	22
Kristine Nelson et al., <i>A Ten-Year Review of Family Preservation Research</i> (2009)	19
Stephen O'Connor, <i>Orphan Trains: The Story of Charles Loring Brace and the Children He Saved and Failed</i> (2004).....	12

Richard A. Perry, <i>Relative Preference, Emotional Attachments, and the Best Interest of the Child in Need of Assistance</i> , 50 U. Balt. L.F. 83 (2020).....	27
Pima Cnty. Juvenile Ct. Center, <i>Indian Child Welfare Act Court Data Brief</i> (Mar. 2022).....	17
Amy M. Salazar et al., <i>Trauma Exposure and PTSD Among Older Adolescents in Foster Care</i> , 48 Soc. Psychiatry & Psychiatric Epidemiology 545 (2013).....	19
David E. Simmons, Nat'l Indian Child Welfare Ass'n, <i>Improving the Well-being of American Indian and Alaska Native Children and Families through State-Level Efforts to Improve Indian Child Welfare Act Compliance</i> (Oct. 2014).....	17
Tex. Dep't of Fam. & Protective Servs., <i>Community-Based Care</i> (Apr. 2022).....	26
Rebecca S. Trammell, <i>Orphan Train Myths and Legal Reality</i> , 5 Modern Am. 3 (2009)	12
U.S. Dep't of the Interior, <i>Guidelines for Implementing the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> (Dec. 2016).....	31, 32
U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Child Maltreatment 2020</i> (2022).....	20

U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., *First-of-its-Kind National Partnership Aims to Redesign Child Welfare Into Child- and Family Well-Being Systems* (Sept. 9, 2020)..... 33

U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., *Child Welfare Policy Manual* 28

Marc A. Winokur et al., Cochrane Database Sys. Rev., *Kinship Care for the Safety, Permanency, and Well-Being of Children Removed from the Home for Maltreatment* (2014) 23
